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ASUO Constitution Court

Edward Niedermeyer v. 

Senator Nate Gulley

[March 13, 2007] 

PER CURIAM.

I

On March 1st, 2007 Edward Niedermeyer filed a grievance against Senator Nate Gulley with this Court.   

II

Pursuant to Article 10 § 2 of the ASUO Constitution, the ASUO Constitution Court has supreme and final authority on all questions of interpretation of the ASUO Constitution and any rules promulgated under it.

III

During a Student Senate meeting on February 28th, 2007 Senator Nate Gulley voted on two separate occasions to allocate money from the surplus fund to the United States Student Association (hereinafter USSA) to help finance a trip by the group to Washington D.C.. Senator Gulley is a member of USSA and was to go on said trip. A grievance filed by Edward Niedermeyer claims that by voting on the special request Senator Gulley violated Article 4 § 6 of the ASUO Constitution, Article 2 § 3 of the Rules of the Student Senate, and Student Bill (hereinafter SB) 12. The Court will address these accusations in this order.

A

Article 4 § 6 of the ASUO Constitution is perhaps one of the most confusing and vague passages of the entire document. It reads as follows “Conflict of interest prohibited. No member holding an elected position on the Student Senate, the ASUO Programs Finance Committee, the Athletic Department Finance Committee, or the EMU Board may vote on the budget of any ASUO or EMU program in which they will be 
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holding a paid position during the year the fiscal budget is in effect. This section shall be construed so as to prohibit conduct that creates the appearance of a conflict of interest, as well as an actual conflict of interest.” While the second sentence of this section clearly states a specific action that is to be prohibited, the first and third sentences appear to allow for a much broader application which could include a ban on all actions that even cause the appearance of a conflict of interest. In determining the correct interpretation of this statute the Court took into consideration prior precedents established by the ASUO Constitution Court as well the intentions of the framers of the section.

On February 7th, 1997 the Court delivered an opinion in the case of Berwick v. Wisch which found that the scope of Article 4 § 6 of the Constitution
 is not limited to persons voting on the budget of a program in which they hold a paid position. In the case a Senator was found guilty of violating Article 4 § 6 by unilaterally tabling the MCC’s budget. The Senator in question was not a member holding a paid position in MCC nor was she voting on the budget of said program. The Court based its decision on the argument that the first and last sentence of Article 4 § 6 prohibits even the appearance of a conflict of interest by any member of the ASUO government in any matter. The Court finds the conclusion reached in this case to be in error.

To better understand the meaning of Article 4 § 6 we must examine how the present wording of this section came about. In a special election held on March 9th and 10th, 1994 the ASUO Constitution was substantially altered. The changes eliminated the Incidental Fee Committee (hereinafter IFC) which, along with the Erb Memorial Union Board (hereinafter the EMU Board), had been in charge of distributing incidental fees. To fill the role of the IFC amendments to the ASUO Constitution vastly expanded the duties of the Student Senate and created two new subcommittees, the Programs Finance Committee (hereinafter PFC) and the Athletic Department Finance Committee (hereinafter ADFC). One of the sections that needed to be altered to 
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reflect this change was Article 4 § 6. Up until this point this section had read as follows “Conflict of interest prohibited. No member holding an elected position on the Incidental Fee Committee or the EMU Board may, during their term of office, hold a paid position with any ASUO or EMU Program whose budget that person has an opportunity to vote on.  This section shall be construed so as to prohibit conduct that creates the appearance of a conflict of interest, as well as an actual conflict of interest.” This was amended to “Conflict of interest prohibited. No member holding an elected position on the Student Senate, the ASUO Programs Finance Committee, the Athletic Department Finance Committee, or the EMU Board may vote on the budget of any ASUO or EMU program in which they hold a paid position during their term of office. This section shall be construed so as to prohibit conduct that creates the appearance of a conflict of interest, as well as an actual conflict of interest.” 

The Courts review of the proposed ballot measure which enacted this alteration clarified that it was not to be a “substantive change to the Constitution” but rather was a byproduct of the “changes affect(ing) the student fee process”.
 It is clear from the actual modifications that this statement is not entirely true. The new section only prohibits members of governance committees from voting on the budgets of a program they hold a paid position on. This is far different from the previous version in which members of governance committees where completely bared from holding a paid position in any program whose budget they might have the opportunity to vote on. The Court feels that even if the exact wording of the modification slightly altered the function of the section, the intent and scope of Article 4 § 6 was not meant to be “substantive[ly] change[d]” by this amendment. 

Later Article 4 § 6 was modified again, this time changing the end of the second sentence from “they hold a paid position during their term of office.” to “will be holding a paid position during the year the fiscal budget is in effect.” The Court has found no evidence regarding when this amendment took place or the reasoning behind it, however it is the Courts opinion that this 
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change does not substantially alter the meaning of the section.

After examining the original wording of Article 4 § 6  the Court deems that that the passage was not originally intended to be a broad ban against all instances of conflict of interest but rather a specific limitation placed on the elected members of the IFC and EMU Board. Furthermore, there is no evidence that any of the subsequent modifications to Article 4 § 6 were carried out with the intention of extending the authority of the statute beyond the specific situation always given in its second sentence. Therefore, it is the Courts opinion that Article 4 § 6 can not be interpreted as a general rule prohibiting conflict of interest, but is rather a restriction on the explicit conduct listed in the statute. Since Senator Gulley clearly did not commit the prohibited action stated in the second sentence of Article 4 § 6 
 he is not in violation of said section.

The Court cites three cases
 as precedents supporting this conclusion. The first is a decision by the Court on May 23rd, 1983 which, when referring to Article 4 § 6, stated “Its intent is narrow in scope, covering the IFC and EMU Board members, and prohibiting them from being employed for pay by programs on whose budgets they are voting.”
 Following this was the opinion of the Court on October 21st, 1983 which again affirmed that Article 4 § 6 is “inapplicable” to anyone falling outside the explicit prohibitions of the second sentence. 

Finally there is the 1990 case of Thomas W. Mann v. IFC Member Armando Morales, which bears eerie 
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similarities to the case before the Court today. On April 18th, 1990 Mann, then publisher-president of the Oregon Commentator, filed a grievance with the Court against IFC Member Morales. The grievance claimed that Morales had violated Article 4 § 6 of the ASUO Constitution during a meeting of the IFC by arguing in favor of, and voting for, an increase in the budget of the USSA, a group which he was the vice chair of. Mann maintained that although Morales was not being paid in cash for his position in the program, he had participated in a trip to Washington D.C. partially funded from the programs budget and this was a form of payment. Furthermore Mann argued that Morales violated the third sentence of Article 4 § 6 by creating at least the appearance of a conflict of interest.

The Court dismissed the complaint. The opinion of the Court first clarified that while Article 4 § 6 is “poorly drafted” the second sentence gives a “very narrow definition of a conflict”. The final sentence is intended to allow the Court to broadly interpret the definition of the phrases which describe a conflict so as to prevent situations “which creates the appearance of a conflict of interest”. However the Court is not “empowered to change the definition of a conflict that the section provides.” Furthermore the Court found that the reimbursement or forwarding of reasonable travel expenses, incurred by a member of a program in pursuit of the goal of the program, does not make the recipient a holder of a paid position in said program.

B

Article 2 § 3 of the Rules of the Student Senate establishes that, unless otherwise specified in the Rules of the Student Senate, all meeting of the Student Senate shall be in accordance with Robert’s Rules of Order. However there is no clarification anywhere in the ASUO Constitution, the Clark Document or the Rules of the Student senate as to which edition of Robert’s Rules of Order the statute refers to. The Court has decided for the purpose of this case it will makes its decision based on the most recent edition of said rules which is Robert's Rules of Order Newly Revised (10th Edition) (hereinafter RONR). This is the edition used by both the National Association of Parliamentarians and the American Institute of Parliamentarians. It also appears 
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to be the version citied by Mr. Niedermeyer in his grievance.


RONR Chapter XIII § 45 states that “No member should vote on a question in which he has direct personal or pecuniary interest not common to other members of the organization. For example, if a motion proposes that the organization enter into a contract with a commercial firm of which a member of the organization is an officer and from which contract he would derive personal pecuniary profit, the member should abstain from voting on the motion. However, no member can be compelled to refrain from voting in such circumstances.” [Italics added] The Court does not agree with the conclusion stated in the grievance that this passage bars a member of an organization from voting on matters of personal interest except for those that are of interest to all the members of said organization. While this statute advises against members voting on questions of direct personal interest, it clearly states that it is ultimately the decision of the member as to whether he will abstain.  

C

Article 10 § 15 of the ASUO Constitution states that “All rules, resolutions, and policies established by the ASUO Executive office, the ASUO Programs Finance Committee, the Athletic Department Finance Committee, the EMU Board, and the Student Senate shall be reviewed and approved by the Constitution Court for compliance with the ASUO Constitution before going into effect. All such rules, resolutions and policies shall take effect as promulgated unless declared unconstitutional by the Constitution Court upon review.” In past the Court has defined a rule, resolution or policy to be anything that is substantive or procedural, legislative in nature and is of broad effect
. It is the Courts opinion that the rules of procedure and requirements for fulfillment of duty established in SB 12 both fall under this definition. SB 12 was never received by the Court for review. Therefore, as SB 12 was never approved by the Court as being constitutional it has never gone into effect and can not be considered in this case.

18 C.C. 7 (2006/07) 

IV

We are not a Court of morals; we are a Court of law. This Court has determined that Senator Gulley has broken no rules that we have jurisdiction to enforce.
 

The Court closes its opinion with the following passage: 

“Whether a broader definition for conflict of interest should be employed within the Constitution is a political question, and not for this Court. Those who believe a broader definition is necessary should seek to amend ASUO Const. § 4.6. The IFC [precursor to the Student Senate, PFC and ADFC] would be well advised, though, to exercise its power under ASUO Const. §§ 6.4 and 6.6, [Equivalent to Article 6 § 23, Article 7 § 4, Article 8 § 4 and Article 9 § 5, of the most recent ASUO Constitution] and promulgate rules to avoid conflict of interests, or the appearance of such, even beyond the Constitutional minimum, by requiring members to abstain if they hold any office or position of influence, paid or unpaid, in an ASUO group soliciting funds, or at least by requiring members to inform the rest of the Committees of their vested interests.” 

-Thomas W. Mann v. IFC Member Armando Morales (ASUO Constitution Court, 1990)

The grievance against Senator Gulley is dismissed.

It is so ordered. 

JUSTICES ROBERTS and JUSTICE KLINGENSMITH took no part in the consideration or decision of this case. 

�	 The Court notes that at the time of the decision the wording of Article 4 § 6 was slightly different. The end of the second sentence then read “they hold a paid position during their term of office.” It now reads “they will be holding a paid position during the year the fiscal budget is in effect.” 


�	 9 C.C.  8 (1993/94) in re asuo president’s proposed ballot measure for a special election


�	 We say clearly both because Senator Gulley did not vote on a budget but a special request, and as there are no paid positions in USSA it is impossible that Senator Gulley could potentially hold one.


�	 All three of which where before May 25th, 1994 and so rely on the text of Article 4 § 6 of the ASUO Constitution which reads “Conflict of interest prohibited. No member holding an elected position on the Incidental Fee Committee or the EMU Board may, during their term of office, hold a paid position with any ASUO or EMU Program whose budget that person has an opportunity to vote on.  This section shall be construed so as to prohibit conduct that creates the appearance of a conflict of interest, as well as an actual conflict of interest.” Although this wording is different than what is found in the current ASUO Constitution for the reasons listed in this opinion we find that the intention of the section is not.


�	 10 C.C. 1 (1983) in the matter of Sheila schain


�	 12 C.C. 1 (1983) conflict of interest 


�	 1 C.C. 5 (1994/94) In re incidental fee committee proposed resolutions, rules and policies


�	 There is some question as to whether Senator Gulley might be open to charges of ethics violations as described in ORS Chapter 244. However this would fall under the jurisdiction of the Oregon Government Standards and Practices Commission.


�	 Disclosure of potential conflict of interest is presently required of all Student Senators by Article 5 § 1(i) of the Rules of the Student Senate and of all PFC members by ASUO PFC Bylaws Article 1 § 5. Currently there are no statutes in the ASUO Constitution, Clark Document, Rules of the Student Senate, PFC Bylaws, the ADFC Bylaws or EMU Board Governance Document prohibiting members from fully participating in matters where they have a conflict of interest.





